

No. 00-24

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PGA TOUR INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
CASEY MARTIN,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN \*  
MCGUINNESS NORRIS & WILLIAMS, LLP  
Suite 1200  
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 789-8600

November 2000

\* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ADA’S “PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS” PROVISION ADDRESSES ACCESS ONLY TO THE AREAS IN WHICH GOODS AND SERVICES ARE OFFERED BY A PLACE OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION, AND NOT TO NON-PUBLIC AREAS OF THE FACILITY.....	5
A. Title III Establishes Separate and Different Requirements for Access to Goods and Services Offered by a Place of Public Accommodation and Access to a Commercial Facility.....	5
B. The “Public Accommodations” Provision Focuses Solely on Access to the Goods and Services that the Business Offers to the Public .....	6
1. The statutory language relates only to the goods and services being offered to the public.....	6
2. Other language in Section 302, together with the legislative history, supports this construction .....	9
C. Section 303, Not 302, Addresses Access to an Entire Commercial Facility.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Misreading the ADA’s “Public Accommodations” Requirements To Encompass Private Areas Erroneously Expands the Scope of the Statute .....	12
II. TITLE III OF THE ADA DOES NOT REQUIRE A PLACE OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION TO MAKE A FUNDAMENTAL ALTERATION TO THE GOODS AND SERVICES IT OFFERS BY CHANGING THEIR CONTENT .....	15
A. The Statutory Language Provides Explicitly That a Fundamental Alteration Is Not Required.....	15
B. Title III Does Not Require Changes to the Content of Goods and Services Offered by a Place of Public Accommodation.....	16
C. Changing the Rules of a Professional Golf Tournament Would Be a Fundamental Alteration That Exceeds the ADA’s Requirements .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	19
<i>Carparts Distribution Center, Inc. v. Automotive Wholesaler's Ass'n.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994).....	6, 17
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 845 (2000).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Staten Island Savings Bank</i> , 207 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1093 (1999).....	6, 17, 18
<i>Kimber v. Thiokol Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 180 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>McNeil v. Time Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2000).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Menkowitz v. Pottstown Memorial Med. Ctr.</i> , 154 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Olinger v. United States Golf Ass'n.</i> , 205 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2000).....	4, 20
<i>Pallozzi v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 198 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Parker v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1084 (1998).....	18
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	15
<i>Stevens v. Premier Cruises, Inc.</i> , 215 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>Stoutenborough v. National Football League</i> , 59 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 1995).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213 .....	3
Americans with Disabilities Act, Title I 42 U.S.C. §§ 12111-12117 .....	2
Americans with Disabilities Act, Title III 42 U.S.C. §§ 12181-12189 .....	2, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 12181(2) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(B) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(E) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(L) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12182 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(iv) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(D) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	7, 15, 19
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii) .....	7, 8, 15, 19
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12183 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1) .....	10
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	19
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 36.303 .....	8
28 C.F.R. § 36.305 .....	8
28 C.F.R. § 36.307(a) .....	16
28 C.F.R. § 36.406 .....	10
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, Appendix A .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, App. A, § 4.1.1(3) .....	12
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, App. A, § 4.13.5 .....	10
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, App. A, § 4.26 .....	10
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, App. B, § 36.104 .....	13
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, App. B, § 36.307 .....	16
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990).....	9, 11, 12, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990).....	11, 12
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dep't. of Justice, <i>Title III Technical Assistance Manual: Covering Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities</i> , § III-3.11000 (Nov. 1993).....	18
